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Texas Ctlumrssion on Environmental Quality
Investigation Report

The TCEQ is committed to accessibility. If you need assistance in accessing this document, please contact oce@tceq.texas.gov

Customer: Berfamin, F, Gonzalez
Customer Number: CN6 o 4gBS7 42

Regulated Entity Name: r:.z3o N IfWY r83
Regulated Entity Number: R1t{ro8z6 6 4rz

Investigation # e867zo IncidentNumbers
Investigator: ROBERTSADLIER SiteClassification MINORSOURCE

Conductedz rc/o8/zor5 -- toloS/zot5 No Industry Code Assigned

Progran(s): AIRNEW SOURCE PERMITS

Investigation !y1re: Site Assessment File Review Location:
AdditionalID(s): 136156

Address: t22go N HIGHWAY r83, Local Unit: REGION rr - AUSTIN
FLORENCE,TX,765z7 ActivityT:rpe(s): PMSITT6IH -ATRPMSITT6IH - IN

HOUSE CH TT6 PERMIT SITE
REVIEW

Princioal(s):
RoIe Name
RESPONDENT BENJAMIN F GONZALEZ

Contact(s):

Role Tifle Narne Phone

REGLIIATED BENJAMIN Phone (83o) 624-Zzor
ENTITY GONZALES
CONTACT

OtherStaff MemberCs):
RoIe
Supervisor
Supervisor

ChecklistName
AIRPERMIT SITE REVIEW

Narne
JASONNEI.]MANN
ELIJA}I GANDEE

Associated Check List
UnitName
Diamond Gunite

RECEfVED
Dru 0 I 20t5
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Investigation Comments:

INTRODUCTION
On October 8, 2o1S, Mr. Robert Sadlier ("investigator"), Environmental Investigatorwith the Texas Commission
on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin Region Office, conducted a site assessment file review in response to a
request for comments (RFC) from the TCEQ Air Permits Division (APD). The RFC was regarding a permit-by-rule
registration application for Diamond Gunite owned by Benjamin F. Gonzales (see Attachment A: Request for
Comments).

Daily Narrative:
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On October 2, zoLS the TCEQ APD submitted the RFC to the Austin Regional OfEce.

On October 8, 2015, the investigator conducted the in house site assessment. The nearest property line was
measured at approximately rr feet to the southeast. The nearest off-site receptor, a residential sb:ucture, was
measured to be approximately 35o feet to the southeast. There are no schools within 3,ooo feet. The surrounding
land use is residential.

Any potential for nuisance or odor is rated as moderate; any potential for hazard is rated low.

E:cit Interview:
Not applicable.

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORMATION
Process Description
Diamond Gunite is a bulk mineral handling facility.

BACKGROUND
Current Enforcement Actions
No violations were documented during the course of this investigation.

Agreed Orders, Court Orders, and Other Compliance Agreements
Afile review indicated that the regulated entity has not been issued any agreed orders within the past five years.

Prior Enforcement Issues
The regulated entity has been issued Notices of Violation within the past five years.

Complaints
A file review indicated the Austin Region Office has received air complaints against the facility within the past five
years. Details concerning these air complaints can be found in the public files.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
During the site review there rivere no complications noted that would prohibit this permit renewal from
proceeding in the review process. The RFC was scanned and e-mailed to Ms. Amanda Berry, with APD on October

;::'zo$(se''AtfhmentA), 
Novi;ratiolsaf,q1fdtothisrnvest{ffioo *''_".,:::::i,;ur,, i# --,.

Date 1o/t3 /^ ,<---------------|_
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Attachments: (in order of final report submittal)

_EnforcementAction Request (EAR) Maps, Plans, Sketches

-Letter 
to Facility (specifu type) : 

- 

-PhotographsInvestigation Report 
-Correspondence 

from the facility

-sampleAnalysis 

Results A O*,"" (specifr) :

-Manifests 
?fe

_Notice of Registration



TCEQ

Attachment A
Request for Comments

Date of Investigation: October 8, 2015

Region 11 - Austin

w



Robert Sadlier

From: Robert Sadlier
Sent Tuesday, October l-3, 20L5 8:10 AM
To: Amanda Berry
Subject RE: Site Review/Request for Comments for Project Number 24275L
Attachments: Response_242751-RFc-Oct-02-2015.Docx

Ms. Berry,

Attached is the response to the RFC received by the Austin Region.

Contact me if there are questions/concerns.

Thanks,

Robert Sadlier
Environ m ental Investigator
Emergenry Response Coordinator
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Region rt, Austin
P: (5rz) gg9-2929
F: (Srz) Sgg-BTgs



PermitByRule
Requestfor Comments -- Site Review
TCEQ New Source Review Program

REGIONAL OFFICES: This notice is being sent to all programs with jurisdiction over the proposed site as
noted below. Please retun comments ASAP, but no later than the comments deadline which is ro d.ays from
the submittal date. Permit by rule disposition will proceed after comments are received. If a local program has
assumed the responsibility of responding to this notice, you must respond to this notice informing Air Permits
Division of who is responsible for the RFC reply.

LOCAL PROGRAMS: This Request for Comment is being sent to all applicable local programs. Please
coordinate site review with the TCEQ Regional Office.

To Region: rr I CitV, Florence County: Williamson

Date Request Submittedz rof ozlzors

Comments deadline is ro calendar days from ttre date request submitted.

Date Application Received by Air Perrnits Initial Review Team: September 28, zor5

EXEiVIPTION TYPE

Perrnit by Rule No. ro6.144 Division: APD General/Standard Rule Permit

Permit No.: 136156 TCEQ Account No.:

Regulated Entity No. : RNro8z664rz Customer No. : CN6o 49557 42

Company Name: Benjamin, F, Gonzalez

Site Name: Diamond Gunite I City: Florence I County: Williamson

Location: t221o N Highway r83

UnitName: Silo

Plant Contact: Benjamin F Gonzalez Phone: (83o) 624-7zot

Local Program: _Yes X No Local Programs:
Note: For sites in a region that has a local progmm with jurisdiction, MSS projects for those sites will be
reviewed by TCEQ Regional Offices only.

Project No.z z4z7gr

PLEASE SEIYD COMMEMS TO THE PERSON IDEIYTIFIED BELOW. (To avoid delays, please
do not send this back to the Air Perrnits Initial Review Team.):

To: Amanda
Berry

E-Mail:
Amanda.Berry@tceq.texas. gov

Phone: (Srz) zgg-97o8 Fax: (5rz) zgg-zror



From Region: rr County: Williamson City: Florence

Comments Deadline: tof tz/zot5 Date RFC Received: ro/z/ z.oas

Company Name: Benjamin, F, Gonzalez

TCEQ Account Number:

Permit No.: 136156 Project No. z4z75t

CopyofRegistration ReceivedbyYour Office: _ Yes X No Date Received:
(If not receiued, pleose contact companA representatiue listed abouefor copA)

SiteVisit? _Yes X No Date of Investigation: ro/8/zo16

Investigator's Name (Please Print): Robert Sadlier

Organization: TCEQ Phone: Sa2qgg.zgzg

Is the site review being conducted by City or County Local Program? Yes X No

If 'Yes," name of Local Program:

SITE INFORMATION:

Nuisance/Odor Potentid: 

- 

Low X Moderate _ HiSh

Type of Material to be Handled: Sand

Surrounding l+nd Use: Residential

School within 3ooo feet? X No _ Yes Name of School:

Distance to Nearest Off-Property Receptor: -35o feet

ReceptorType: _ School X Residence _ Other (explain):

Describe area slurounding nearest receptor: Residential

Distance from unit to nearest property line: -11 feet

Does the request for this PBR registration have a distance requirement?: 

- 

No X Yes

Does the proposed site meet the distance requirement of the PBR?: _ No X Yes

SITE REVIEW:

In light of the proximity of sensitive receptors and the surrounding land use, please discuss any concerrs you
have concerning a facility of this type locating at the proposed site.

The following MSS activities in the application are insfficient or inconsistent with our knowledge of MSS at
the facility, and why:

The following activities are typically considered planned MSS and are not found in the registration. These
activities should be added or addressed:

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Proceed with Air Perrnits Division Review X Yes No

Deny for following reasons :

Investigator Name/Phone Number/Email Robert Sadlier/Robert.sadlier@tceq.texas.gov
Date: ro/8 /zorg

Section Manager Name/Phone Number/Email: Jason Neumann/Jason.neumann@tceq.texas.gov
Date:

Date Comments Returned to Air PermiS Division: ro/rg/zorg


